Table 11.C.2(2003) Average total employee contribution (in dollars) per enrolled employee for single coverage at private-
sector establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and State: United States, 2003

Division and State Total

United States

New England:
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island
Vermont

Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey
New York

Pennsylvania

East North Central:

lllinois
Indiana
Michigan
Ohio

Wisconsin

West North Central:

lowa

Kansas
Minnesota
Missouri
Nebraska
North Dakota
South Dakota

South Atlantic:
Delaware

District of
Columbia

Florida
Georgia
Maryland
North Carolina
South Carolina
Virginia

West Virginia

East South Central:

Alabama
Kentucky
Mississippi

Tennessee

West South Central:

Arkansas
Louisiana
Oklahoma

Texas

606

789
698
713
753
820
653

611
625
533

625
732
538
579
830

682
786
604
572
875
571
771

711
710

750
699
791
541
668
634
538

636
688
503
760

644
633
625
548

Less than

10

employees

476

581
749
577 *
731
527
536

573
533
275

638
553
362
386
482 *

268
776
749
423 *
865 *
453 *
785

459 *
687

471
249 *
598

255 *
550 *
381

494 *

577
652
733
459

344 *
732

405 *
619 *

10-24
employees

540

975
606
563
963
1,297
616

672
763
575

422
623
389
345
1,203

625
671
351
365
577
257
603

732
482

846
838
674
570
323
498
593

1,065
507
814
665

599
550
675
414

*

25-99
employees

637

1,133
730
1,077
1,058
872
988

857
636
890

725
936
525
745
928

874
808
689
483
955
461
811

647
873

1,099
615
1,442
507
481
554
384

726
496
297
738

563
606
533
280

100-999
employees

607

732
727
729
826
822
680

623
724
524

693
624
715
586
943

682
826
690
579
1,107
769
743

513
626

781
617
855
516
820
702
548

497
785
317
732

852
595
555
470

1000 or
more
employees

632

736
667
657
511
781
515

548
568
473

584
765
524
593
710

690
780
586
682
812
621
810

806
777

713
780
645
601
757
723
576

632
739
566
816

623
670
705
653

Less than
50
employees

538

855
693
588
967
742
711

702
613
507

538
649
459
534
856

566
812
543
415
794
381
822

605
612

705
648
816
434
369
447
500

768
520
671
625

523
643
531
487

50 or
more
employees

627

766
700
752
642
858
619

576
628
541

647
754
562
590
822

712
779
622
625
905
646
751

748
740

764
710
782
573
770
704
548

592
740
454
790

672
630
654
561



Mountain:
Arizona
Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Nevada
New Mexico
Utah
Wyoming

Pacific:
Alaska
California
Hawaii
Oregon

Washington

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2003 Medical Expenditure

560
581
540
475
474
593
638
574

433
475
251
438
385

369
481 *
279 *
557
700
405 *
796
503 *

307 *
346
286 *
410
289 *

Panel Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.

532
379
276
464
343
397
368
532

446
304
112
415
224

581
624 *
418
305 *
556
538 *
539
435

339
395
98 *
198 *
415 *

424
668
483
542
455
651
548
797

474
385
225
509
323

635
584
720
465
451
692
701
598

495
598
428
514
482

502
443
374
476
508
374
562
470

351
327
177
401
324

577
622
601
474
466
683
653
629

482
521
288
454
410



Table 11.C.2(2003) Standard error for average total employee contribution (in dollars) per enrolled employee for single
coverage at private-sector establishments that offer health insurance by firm size and State: United States, 2003

Division and Total Less than 10-24 25-99 100-999 1000 or  Less than 50 or
State 10 employees employees employees more 50 more
employees employees employees employees
United States 11.64 22.75 26.31 42.40 21.30 13.25 17.52 10.93
New England:
Connecticut 46.39 132.12 178.49 159.50 86.27 74.88 70.61 58.40
Maine 43.29 137.92 240.71 * 151.38 104.68 30.50 77.42 66.00
Massachusetts 56.48 202.66 * 190.43 * 182.84 96.32 41.99 133.49 57.35
New Hampshire 51.60 188.85 168.88 123.19 106.11 82.74 102.07 74.22
Rhode Island 28.66 127.94 262.56 99.95 102.11 79.80 107.51 34.55
Vermont 56.16 137.34 85.12 120.97 168.65 85.05 95.65 83.67
Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 35.41 107.81 310.18 * 174.78 170.76 41.02 104.28 32.15
New York 32.95 158.96 348.77 * 137.84 129.41 44.84 120.77 42.46
Pennsylvania 31.91 55.71 100.54 215.54 57.19 33.84 101.76 29.74

East North Central:

lllinois 83.61 140.17 77.81 159.20 281.35 * 47.31 70.59 125.54
Indiana 54.16 106.61 137.69 182.76 83.28 102.40 79.07 73.57
Michigan 40.75 86.47 109.75 147.62 117.95 28.21 125.08 27.94
Ohio 56.17 86.66 237.62 * 176.47 82.59 65.45 93.38 50.04
Wisconsin 50.64 221.87 * 176.14 77.97 176.36 83.74 159.92 68.64

West North Central:

lowa 44.08 64.46 166.31 150.89 98.03 47.56 66.46 39.88
Kansas 61.07 113.22 184.42 142.13 83.16 95.58 113.25 61.19
Minnesota 40.07 177.57 59.09 167.31 105.18 49.45 83.40 47.75
Missouri 38.10 152.04 * 79.58 84.46 85.12 55.78 72.05 44.32
Nebraska 48.89 261.17 * 310.62 * 148.31 135.94 61.32 109.99 42.40
North Dakota 62.51 145.30 * 82.39 * 106.24 141.65 67.21 81.08 72.97
South Dakota 80.64 166.03 168.44 191.11 61.45 153.96 191.78 79.56

South Atlantic:

Delaware 74.23 145.43 * 229.08 * 138.13 103.61 85.34 118.24 68.29
District of 57.87 154.29 154.97 * 260.25 97.46 91.47 113.53 69.85
Columbia

Florida 38.93 106.14 125.91 169.09 80.46 52.14 97.42 39.84
Georgia 63.41 117.25 * 305.15 * 123.81 99.86 54.89 164.89 53.10
Maryland 79.62 167.73 137.82 345.40 128.95 109.75 110.69 91.31
North Carolina 22.05 77.16 * 180.76 * 76.46 70.14 27.55 110.71 26.35
South Carolina 46.45 180.54 * 235.81 * 114.27 238.88 94.56 61.71 61.77
Virginia 35.65 73.77 111.90 106.67 91.50 65.98 82.20 37.45
West Virginia 68.96 206.81 * 184.95 * 145.83 * 107.62 73.87 128.15 66.13

East South Central:

Alabama 42.32 145.68 351.87 * 123.30 78.22 53.90 150.32 54.28
Kentucky 56.47 52.20 155.93 * 116.02 97.12 61.32 68.76 63.68
Mississippi 66.45 170.08 191.41 60.22 98.52 * 61.15 105.24 57.08
Tennessee 60.86 109.92 174.21 200.77 95.23 107.50 133.63 77.63

West South Central:

Arkansas 34.00 172.77 * 292.08 * 88.14 132.60 77.56 17455 * 49.58
Louisiana 50.81 167.19 118.02 81.40 91.80 93.83 70.24 57.85
Oklahoma 59.97 198.02 * 158.37 98.94 119.50 82.33 54.49 73.03

Texas 26.37 192.31 * 108.83 73.45 82.70 31.33 90.94 17.07



Mountain:
Arizona
Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Nevada
New Mexico
Utah
Wyoming

Pacific:
Alaska
California
Hawaii
Oregon

Washington

34.65
65.41
65.50
54.34
35.10
46.69
65.09
78.87

51.82
23.60
33.22
52.76
42.15

108.95
159.28
105.94
142.43
198.17
127.92
115.79
244,18

100.93
52.19
97.56
98.82

110.81

*

*

160.10 *
174.66 *
86.84 *
80.44

136.85 *
173.93 *
188.94 *
115.71

149.37 *
58.33
48.09 *
80.83
48.57

119.78
295.40 *
103.48
132.27 *
102.35
172.51 *
153.43
111.68

101.12
79.71
29.63 *
79.64 *

156.43 *

125.09
107.20
98.72
68.05
289.63
51.14
68.56
132.04

87.89
48.68
54.44
107.53
78.89

79.58
84.75
99.37
94.94
65.56
61.45
104.28
109.09

85.99
38.31
53.94
78.73
72.79

72.58
77.32
77.23
74.46
114.35
121.86
87.35
117.95

82.55
22.57
49.17
89.02
59.79

39.96
86.33
80.07
58.40
33.37
42.99
92.66
77.63

49.47
32.24
38.06
74.54
42.30

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2003 Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.

* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.



